## FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES ) Second Regular Session )

Office :

**SENATE** 

P.S. Res. No. 1057

9 444 11 11 118

Introduced by Senator Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid PECF VET



## RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING HENRY JEFFERSON MORCO FOR OBTAINING A PERFECT SCORE IN THE CAYLEY CONTEST OF THE CORRESPONDENCE-BASED CANADIAN MATHEMATICS COMPETITION MAKING HIM THE RECIPIENT OF THE CMC 2009 MEDAL.

**WHEREAS**, the Philippine Senate has in several occasions paid tribute to exemplary Filipino students for their outstanding achievements in bringing home pride and honor to the country by becoming champions in international competitions;

WHEREAS, incoming sophomore student Henry Jefferson Morco of Chiang Kai Shek College attained a perfect score in the correspondence-based Canadian Mathematics Competition administered in the country this year;

**WHEREAS,** the Canadian Mathematics Competition, which was participated by more than 70,000 students worldwide, is a yearly contest sponsored by the Center for Education in Mathematics and Computing based at the University of Waterloo in Ontario, Canada;

**WHEREAS,** the perfect score achieved by Henry Jefferson Morco in the Cayley Contest made him the recipient of the CMC 2009 medal;

WHEREAS, the distinction garnered by our Filipino student in the Center for Education in Mathematics and Computing's Canadian Mathematics Competition show that with proper training, Filipino students can excel in the field of mathematics and can ably compete with their foreign counterparts;

**WHEREAS,** this excellent performance displayed by our Filipino student has renewed our determination to further develop and improve our educational system and establish the Philippines as a breeding ground for globally competitive mathematicians.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved by the Senate to congratulate and commend Henry Jefferson Morco for obtaining a perfect score in the Cayley contest of the correspondence-based Canadian Mathematics Competition making him the recipient of the CMC 2009 Medal.

Adopted,

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID Senator